BA_EE1900 // v1.1 // Modification rights reserved
User Manual
EE1900
HUMIDITY MODULE FOR
 CLIMATE CHAMBERS
E+E Elektronik Ges.m.b.H. does not accept warranty and liability claims neither upon this publication nor in case
of improper treatment of the described products.
The document may contain technical inaccuracies and typographical errors. The content will be revised on a

by electrostatic discharges when touching exposed sensitive components.
1.5 Scope of Supply
• EE1900 according to ordering guide
• Inspection certificate according to DIN EN 10204-3.1
2 Product Description
2.1 General
The sensing probe and the electronics of the EE1900 undergo the factory adjustment together and may
not be separated from each other. Do not cut, shorten or extend the probe cable.
The analogue output of EE1900 can be set to voltage or current with a slide switche on the electronics
board (see chapter 4.1).
The RH output is preferred for applications with rather uniform temperature distribution, while the Td
output is advisable in case of large T gradients in the environment.
6 User Manual EE1900 Humidity Module for Climate Chambers
2.1.1 Sensing Probes
The EE1900 features a plastic (PPS) probe according to the order which can be employed over the
entire T range according to the technical data.
2.1.2 Filter Caps
The right choice of filter cap is very important for optimal performance under certain environment
conditions. Please see details in the “Accessories” data sheet at www.epluse.com/EE1900 or contact
the manufacturer’s representative for advice.
2.2 Dimensions
All values are given in mm / inch.
Ø
 1
2
/ 0
.4
7
Probe length
(see ordering guide)
Cable length (see ordering guide)
Filter length
(see table below)
Ø 3.5 / 0.14
Ø 3.5 / 0.14
Fig. 1  Dimensions of EE1900
2.3 Installation
ESD handling regulations must be strictly observed.
2.3.1 Electronics Board
Hold the electronics boards only by the edges. Do not touch the components or their contacting.
2.3.2 Sensing Probe
Avoid touching the sensing head. The probe must be operated with the filter cap on at all times.
A clogged filter cap causes longer response time. For replacing the filter cap and cleaning the sensing
head please see the “Cleaning Instructions” at www.epluse.com/ee1900.
Do not touch the sensing elements!
Order code Filter length [mm/inch]
 F9  39 / 1.54
 F4  33 / 1.30
 no code  33 / 1.30
  F12  33 / 1.30
7User Manual EE1900 Humidity Module for Climate Chambers
For accurate measurement results it is of paramount importance to avoid temperature gradients along
the sensing probe. Whenever possible, install the entire probe in the environment to monitor. If the
probe is installed into a partition wall, the probe‘s backend shall be isolated thermally.
3 Electrical Connection
Supply
Fig. 2
Power supply
15 - 35 V DC
17 - 29 V AC
Connection supply and outputs
Use only power supply units according to EN 61140, protection class III (EU) and protection class II
(North America).
For performance according to the specifications, the electronics board must be properly grounded,
see chapter 4 (No. 9 “Grounding“ - Fig. 3).
8 User Manual EE1900 Humidity Module for Climate Chambers
4 Setup and Configuration
1.  Probe connection
2.  Terminals for supply and output signal

8 Replacement Parts / Accessories
See data sheet “Accessories” at www.epluse.com/EE1900
Description Order code
- Filter caps HA0101xx
 - Stainless steel grid  HA010109
 - Stainless steel sintered HA010117
 - PTFE  HA010105
 - H2O2 HA010115
- Mounting flange stainless steel HA010201
- Mounting flange plastic HA010202
- Wall mounting clip stainless steel HA010225
- Wall mounting clip plastic -35...105 °C (-31...221 °F) HA010211
- Configuration cable with USB adapter HA011017
- Humidity calibration kit see data sheet “Humidity calibration kit“
- Protection cap for Ø12 mm (0.47") probe HA010783
9 Technical Data
Sensing element HMC01
Measurands
Relative humidity (RH)